
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CHERRY HILL VINEYARD, LLC; PHILIP BROOKS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

JOHN E. BALDACCI, Governor of Maine, G. STEVEN ROWE,
Attorney General of Maine, JEFFREY R. AUSTIN, Supervisor of the
Bureau of Liquor Enforcement; PATRICK J. FLEMING, Commander
of Special Investigations Unit, Bureau of Liquor Enforcement,

Defendants/Appellees,

DAN GWADOSKY, Director of the Bureau of Alcoholic
Beverages and Lottery Operations,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MAINE, JUDGE GENE CARTER, PRESIDING
(DISTRICT OF MAINE CASE NO. 05-CV-153-B-C)

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW JERSEY, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
DELAWARE, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OHIO, OREGON, TEXAS,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW

LORINDA LASUS
Deputy Attorney General
Of Counsel

LISA HIBNER TAVANI
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General of New Jersey
Attorney for Amici Curiae
140 East Front Street
P.O. Box 087
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0087
(609)984-1976

(additional attorney list within)

Additional Attorney List

Troy King
Attorney General of Alabama
State House
11 S. Union Street
Montgomery, AL
(334) 242-7300

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General of Arkansas
200 Tower Building
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610
(800) 482-8982

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General of Delaware
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8338

Thurbert E. Baker
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300
(404) 656-3300

Lawrence Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
P. O. Box 83270
Boise, ID 83720-1000
(208) 334-2400

Steve Carter
Attorney General of Indiana
Indiana Government Center South
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

Martha Coakley
Attorney General of Massachusetts
1 Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 21202-2202
(617) 727-2200

Mike Cox
Attorney General of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
525 W. Ottawa Street
Lansing, MI 48909-0212
(517) 373-1110

Jim Hood
Attorney General of Mississippi
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 37205-0220
(601) 359-3680

Kelly A. Ayotte
Attorney General of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-1202

Gary K. King
Attorney General of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION MUST BE AFFIRMED, SINCE IT CORRECTLY HOLDS THAT MAINE’S ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW MEETS THE STANDARDS SET OUT BY THE SUPREME COURT IN GRANHOLM V. HEALD AND COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE. 11

A. THE MAINE LAW MEETS THE STANDARDS SET OUT IN GRANHOLM v. HEALD 11

B. THE MAINE LAW COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE AND READILY PASSES AN ANALYSIS BASED ON THE TEST SET OUT IN PIKE v. BRUCE CHURCH 15

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO DIRECT SHIPPING PRIVILEGES TO “LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD” WHILE IN-STATE WINERIES ARE PROHIBITED FROM SUCH SHIPPING PRIVILEGES MUST BE REJECTED. 23

POINT III

IF THIS COURT OVERTURNS THE DISTRICT
COURT'S DECISION, THE DAMAGE TO THE
STATES' INTERESTS COULD EXTEND WELL
BEYOND ALCOHOL REGULATION 25

CONCLUSION. 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS
CASES CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</u> , 468 <u>U.S.</u> 263 (1984)	17
<u>Brooks v. Vassar</u> , 462 <u>F.3d</u> 341 (4th Cir. 2006), <u>cert. den.</u> , 127 <u>S.Ct.</u> 2251 (2007).	22
<u>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</u> , 320 <u>F.3d</u> 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 19
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Assn v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</u> , 445 <u>U.S.</u> 97, 110 (1980)	13
<u>Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Hudgins</u> , Civil Action No. 3:05CV-289-S, 2006 LEXIS 93266 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 26, 2006)	19, 20, 21
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</u> , 437 <u>U.S.</u> 117 (1978)	17, 19, 23
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</u> , 519 <u>U.S.</u> 278 (1997)	21
<u>Granholtm v. Heald</u> , 544 <u>U.S.</u> 460 (2005).	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24
<u>Jelovsek v. Bresden</u> , Case Nos. 2:05-CV-181, 2:06-CV-149, 2007 LEXIS 23814 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2007).	20, 21
<u>Maine v. Taylor</u> , 477 <u>U.S.</u> 131,151 (1986)	18
<u>North Dakota v. United States</u> , 495 <u>U.S.</u> 423, 432 (1990).	13

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore., 511 U.S. 93 (1994).</u>	13
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, 397 U.S. 137 (1970).</u>	4, 6, 16, 21, 23
<u>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority, 127 S.Ct. 1786 (2007)</u>	17, 18
<u>Wine and Spirits Retailers v. State of Rhode Island, 481 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)</u>	18, 19

FEDERAL RULES CITED

<u>Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)</u>	1
--	---

STATUTES CITED

28-A <u>M.R.S.A.</u> §2(11-A)	5
28-A <u>M.R.S.A.</u> §1355(3)(B) & (D)	4
28-A <u>M.R.S.A.</u> §1355(3)(A)	5
28-A <u>M.R.S.A.</u> §1355(3)(B)	5
28-A <u>M.R.S.A.</u> §1355(3)	5
28-A <u>M.R.S.A.</u> §1355(3)(D).	5

MISCELLANEOUS CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STOP Act,</u> Pub. L. No. 109-422, Sec. 2(b)(7), 120 <u>Stat.</u> 2890 (2006).	22
The Surgeon General's Call to Action to Prevent and Reduce Underage Drinking, 2007, http://www.surgeongeneral.gov	22
